

FILED

NOV 06 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 307166

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

CELERINO MOJICA-PULIDO,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
1. <u>There was a sufficient nexus between no prosecutorial misconduct, and the court did not err in overruling the defense objection</u>	2
2. <u>Sufficient evidence supported the conviction for first degree unlawful possession of a firearm</u>	7
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

State v. Atchley, 142 Wn.App. 147, 173 P.3d 323 (2007) 3

State v. Collins, 76 Wn.App. 496, 886 P.2d 243,
review denied, 126 Wn.2d 1016, 894 P.2d 565 (1995)..... 9

State v. Dalton, 73 Wn.App. 132, 868 P.2d 873 (1994)..... 5

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 7

State v. Echeverria, 85 Wn.App. 777, 934 P.2d 1214 (1997)..... 8, 9

State v. Frye, 26 Wn.App. 276, 613 P.2d 152 (1980)..... 4

State v. Goble, 88 Wn.App. 503, 945 P.2d 263 (1997) 3

State v. Gross, 57 Wn.app. 549, 789 P.2d 317 (1990)..... 4

State v. Harris, 12 Wn.App. 481, 530 P.2d 646,
review denied, 85 Wn.2d 1010 (1975)..... 4

State v. Hystad, 36 Wn.App. 42, 671 P.2d 793 (1983)..... 9

State v. Jackson, 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003) 2, 3

State v. Kelley, 52 Wn.App. 581, 762 P.2d 20 (1988) 6

State v. Klinger, 96 Wn.App. 619, 980 P.2d 282 (1999)..... 4

State v. Larson, 29 Wn.App. 669, 630 P.2d 485 (1981)..... 4

State v. Maddox, 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004)..... 3

State v. McGovern, 111 Wn.App. 495, 45 P.3d 624 (2002)..... 4, 5

State v. Morgan, 78 Wn.App. 208, 896 P.2d 731,
review denied, 127 Wn.2d 1026, 904 P.2d 1158 (1995)..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. O’Neil</u> , 74 Wn.App. 820, 879 P.2d 950 (1994).....	4
<u>State v. Perez</u> , 92 Wn.App. 11, 963 P.2d 881 (1998).....	4
<u>State v. Peterson</u> , 3 Wn.App. 946, 478 P.2d 745 (1970)	4
<u>State v. Randecker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 512, 487 P.2d 1295 (1971).....	7
<u>State v. Summers</u> , 107 Wn.App. 373, 28 P.3d 780 (2001).....	8
<u>State v. Thein</u> , 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....	3, 5-7
 Additional Case	
<u>Commonwealth v. Cline</u> , 234 Pa.Super.12, 335 A.2d 361, 364 (1975)	5
 Federal Cases	
<u>United States v. Dubrofsky</u> , 581 F.2d 208, 213 (9 th Cir.1978).....	4
<u>United States v. Pitts</u> , 6 F.3d 1366, 1369 (9 th cir.1993).....	3, 6
 Constitutional Provision	
Const. Art. I, s.7	2
 Statutes and Rules	
RCW 9.41.010(1)(b)	8
RAP 10.3(b)	2
